

Case No. 19-15716

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The
Ninth Circuit

INNOVATION LAW LAB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Kevin K. McAleenan, Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:16-cv-00807-RS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

W. Hardy Callcott
Naomi A. Igra
Tom Magaña
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, Ca 94104
hcallcott@sidley.com
naomi.igra@sidley.com
tmagana@sidley.com
Tel. (415) 772-7402

Eleni Bakst
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad Street, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10004
bakste@humanrightsfirst.org
Tel. (212) 845-5200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EXPEDITED REMOVAL PROVIDES PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS INTENDED TO SATISFY THE UNITED STATES’ NON-REFOULMENT OBLIGATIONS.	5
A. The United States Has <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Obligations Under International and Domestic Law.	6
B. Expedited Removal Procedures Reflect an Effort to Prevent the Return of Refugees to Harm in Summary Proceedings.....	8
II. THE MPP’S ARBITRARY REJECTION OF BASIC SAFEGUARDS IN EXPEDITED REMOVAL VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES’ NON-REFOULMENT OBLIGATIONS.	10
A. The MPP Arbitrarily Departs from Fear Screening Procedures Deemed Critical for Expedited Removal.....	10
B. The MPP’s Screening Standard Is Arbitrarily Inconsistent with the Standard Designed to Protect Against Returning Refugees to Harm in Expedited Removal.....	15
C. The MPP Arbitrarily Denies Access to Counsel in Initial Screenings that Expedited Removal Permits.....	20
D. The MPP Arbitrarily Rejects Review by an Immigration Judge Considered Essential in Expedited Removal.....	23
III. The MPP’s Arbitrary Rejection of Basic Safeguards Results in <i>Refoulement</i>	26
A. The MPP Returns Refugees to Danger in Mexico.....	27

B. DHS’s Justifications for the MPP’s Lack of Safeguards Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>I.N.S v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	7
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleeman</i> , No. 19-15716 (9th Cir. May 7, 2019) http://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/opinions/2019/05/07/ 19-15716.pdf (Watford concurring)	14
<i>Kahn v. Holder</i> , 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
STATUTES & RULES	
8 U.S.C § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)	11, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	15
FARRA § 2242(a), Pub. L. No. 105-107, Div. G., Title XXI, 112 Stat. 2681, codified as note to 8 U.S.C. § 1231	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)	20
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(1).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	11, 12
8 C.F.R § 235.3(b)(4)(i)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

142 Cong. Rec. S11491-02 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996), 1996
 WL 565553 (statement of Sen. Hatch) 11, 16, 23

142 Cong. Rec. S4457-01 (daily ed. May 1, 1996),
 1996 WL 217943 ((Passed) (Immigration Control and Fin.
 Responsibility Act of 1996, Amendment No. 3780 to
 Amendment No. 3743) 9

19 U.S.T. 6223 (Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,
 art. 33(1), Jan. 31, 1967)..... 6, 34

19 U.S.T. 6225 6

19 U.S.T. 6276 6

Aaron Montes, *With U.S. hearings months away, migrants
 back in Juarez with no place to stay, few options*, El Paso
 Times (May 8, 2019),
[https://www.elpasotimes.com/story/news/2019/05/08/centr
 al-america-immigrants-sent-wait-juarez-mexico-have-no-
 place-stay-few-options/3506704002/](https://www.elpasotimes.com/story/news/2019/05/08/central-america-immigrants-sent-wait-juarez-mexico-have-no-place-stay-few-options/3506704002/)..... 27

Amnesty International, *Overlooked, Under-Protected:
 Mexico’s Deadly Refoulement of Central Americans
 Seeking Asylum* (Jan. 2018),
[https://www.amnestyusa.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2018/01/AMR4176022018-ENGLISH-
 05.pdf](https://www.amnestyusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/AMR4176022018-ENGLISH-05.pdf) 33

Associated Press, *Mexico Won’t Accept Minors Awaiting US
 Asylum Claims* (Jan. 28, 2019),
<https://apnews.com/8541781f26a8482ea0e35ff9102b67bc> 27-28

Dara Lind, *Exclusive: Civil servants say they’re being used as
 pawns in a dangerous asylum Program*, Vox (May 2,
 2019), [https://www.vox.com/2019/5/2/18522386/asylum-
 trump-mpp-remain-mexico-lawsuit](https://www.vox.com/2019/5/2/18522386/asylum-trump-mpp-remain-mexico-lawsuit) *passim*

Elizabeth Cassidy & Tiffany Lynch, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal*, U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom (undated), <https://www.uscirf.gov/sites/default/files/Barriers%20To%20Protection.pdf> 8, 9

Human Rights First, *A Sordid Scheme: The Trump Administration’s Illegal Return of Asylum Seekers to Mexico* (Feb. 13, 2019), <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/resource/sordid-scheme-trump-administration-s-illegal-return-asylum-seekers-mexico> 25

John V. Kelly, *Management Alert – DHS Needs to Address Dangerous Overcrowding Among Single Adults at El Paso Del Norte Processing Center*, DHS Office of Inspector Gen. (May 30, 2019), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-05/OIG-19-46-May19.pdf> 19

Julia Love & Kristina Cook, *Asylum seekers say U.S. officials returned them to Mexico but kept their IDs*, Reuters (May 31, 2019) 23, 27

Kate Linthicum, *Meth and murder: A new kind of drug war has made Tijuana one of the deadliest cities on Earth*, Los Angeles Times (Jan. 30, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/world/mexico-americas/la-fg-mexico-tijuana-drug-violence-20190130-htmlstory.html> 28

Kate Morrissey, *San Diego immigration court ‘overwhelmed’ by remain in Mexico cases*, San Diego Tribune (June 3, 2019), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2019-05-31/san-diego-immigration-court-overwhelmed-by-remain-in-mexico-cases> 26

Lisa J. Laplante, *Expedited Removal at U.S. Borders: A World Without a Constitution*, 25 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 213 (1999) 8

Parker Asmann, *Mexico Police Collude With Criminals to Kidnap, Extort Migrant*, InSight Crime (June 20, 2019), <https://www.insightcrime.org/news/brief/mexico-police-collude-criminals-kidnap-migrant/>..... 28

S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, at 20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (entered into force June 26, 1987) (Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984)..... 6

USCIS, Form M-444 12

USCIS, Policy Memorandum on Guidance for Implementing Section 235 (b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols at 3 (Jan. 28, 2019), <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2019/2019-01-28-Guidance-for-Implementing-Section-35-b-2-C-INA.pdf> 13, 21, 22

USCIS, Questions and Answers: Credible Fear Screening (Last updated July 15, 2015), <https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/refugees-asylum/asylum/questions-answers-credible-fear-screening> 19

USDS, 2017 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Mexico (Apr. 20, 2018), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2017-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/mexico/> 33

USDS, Mexico Travel Advisory (Apr. 9, 2019), <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvisories/traveladvisories/mexico-travel-advisory.html>..... 29

USHS, Policy Guidance for Implementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols (Jan. 25, 2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/19_0129_OPA_migrant-protection-protocols-policy-guidance.pdf 17

Ximena Suarez, Andres Diaz, Jose Knippen & Maureen Meyer, *Access to Justice for Migrants in Mexico: A Right that Exists only on the Books*, Red Migrante Sonora et al., 4 (July 2017), https://www.wola.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Access-to-Justice-for-Migrants_July-2017.pdf..... 22
